f
.tp.
~
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Station Operations Manual
Major Station Systems
SECTIONC7l. 512.01
Issue l, December, 1961
AT&TCo Standard
KEY SERVICE UNITS
300, 301, AND 302 TYPES
CONNECTIONS AND MAINTENANCE
1. 00 GENERAL
l. Ol This section covers connections and
maintenance for the 300-, 301-, and
302-type key service unit&.
1. 02 General information for these units
is as follows:
• 300-Type Key Service Units -
Apparatus interwired only; key or
running cables conne.ct directly to
apparatus.
• 301-Type Key Service Units -
(a) Apparatus wired to two 66Bl-25
connecting blocks (quick connect
terminals).
(b) Connecting blocks furnished with
aluminum pressure- sensitive
tapes, preprinted with lead desig
nations.
• 302-Type Key Service Units -
(a) Apparatus wired to two 66Bl-25
connecting blocks.
.... [~
PAIR[~
I 2
BLOCK A
CLIP
3 4 5 6
'TERMINAL
1>-~--o---o---o---o I
o-- -o---o---o-- -o---o 2
o-- -o---o---o---o---o 3
o---1>--o---o---o---o 4
~
~ o---o---o---o---o---o5
~
DISTRIBUTING FANNING
STRIP EQUIPPED WITH
PRESSURE-SENSITIVE TAPE
(b) Length of A75A connector cable
wired to connecting blocks.
(c) Connecting blocks furnished with
aluminum pressure-sensitive
tapes, preprinted with lead desig
nations.
l. 03 Fig. l shows the method of counting
66B 1-25 connecting blocks.
1. 04 The aluminum tape applied to the
connecting block.s is one continuous
strip. When terminating the first wire,
hold wire taut and snap into slot on the
fanning strip to break through tape.
l. 05 The coding and feature make-up of
these key service units is covered
in C Section entitled 300-Type Key Service
Units, Identification.
l. 06 These key service units are designed
for wall or floor mounting, equipped
with or without power. Methods for
mounting the 177 A backboard or
ED-69462-01 cabinet assembly associated
with these packages is covered in C Section
TERMINAL"\
6 5
I 0 0
20 0
30 0
40 0
50 0
BLOCK 8
CLIP
4 3
0 0
2
0 ~ ~] .. ·•
0 0 0 0
o ~]PAIR 0 0 0
: : : : ~
DISTRIBUTING FANNIN
STRIP EQUIPPED WITH
PRESSURE-SE.NSITIVE TAPE
Fig. 1 - Method of Counting 66Bl-25 Connecting Blocks
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1961
Printed in U. S. A. Page 1
SECTION C71. 512. 01
entitled Equipment Cabinets and Apparatus
Mountings, Installation.
1. 07 Index to Figures and Tables
Fig. 1 -Method of Counting 66Bl-25
Connecting Blocks
Fig. 2 - Key or Running Cable Ter
mination on 66Bl-25 Con
necting Block
Fig. 3 - Connections for Manual
Signaling When Dial Inter
communicating Circuit Is
Not Used
Fig. 4 - Suggested Intercommuni
cating Signal Connections
Using 564HDR or
565HDR Telephone Sets
Fig. 5 - 202D, 230B, 232B, and
207C Key Telephone Units,
Connections and Strappings
Fig. 6 - 202D, 230B, and 232B Key
Telephone Units, Schematic
Drawing
Fig. 7 - 207C Key Telephone Unit,
Schematic Dr awing
Table A - 301- and 302-Type Key
Service Units, Connections
Between Apparatus and
66Bl-25 Connecting Blocks
Table B - 301- and 302-Type Key
Service Units, Connections
Between Block A of
66Bl-25 Connecting Block,
Apparatus, and Power Plant
Table C - 302-Type Key Service
Unit, Connections Be
tween A7 5A Connector
Cable and 66-Type Con
necting Blocks
Table D - Procedure for Discon
necting Leads in 565HDR
Telephone Sets
2. 00 CONNECTIONS
2. 01 Key and power cable connections and
strappings between 202D, 230B,
Page 2
232B, and 207C key telephone units are
shown in Fig. 5.
300-TYPE KEY SERVICE UNITS
2. 02 The key telephone units in this
package are interwired only.
2. 03 Connect key or running cables di-
rectly to the screw terminals on
back of the key telephone units. See
Table A for features, lead designations,
and connections.
2. 04 Connect an external power source as
shown in Table B when power is not
provided as part of the package.
301-TYPE KEY SERVICE UNITS
2. 05 Connect key or running cables on
clips 1 through 5 of 66Bl-2.5 con
necting block (see Fig. 2). See Table A
for features, lead designations, and ter
minal numbers on connecting blocks A
and B.
2.. 06 Connect an external power source
to clip 1 of connecting block A as
shown in Table B when power is not pro
vided as part of the package.
302-TYPE KEY SERVICE UNITS
2. 07 An A75A connector cable is con
nected to 66Bl-25 connecting block
as'follows:
• Blue binder (connector l) to clip 1.
• Orange binder (connector 2.) to
clip 2.
• Green binder (connector 3) to
clip 3.
Each connector provides for:
• All line features
• Dial intercommunicating line
• Common audible signal for all line
circuits.
See Table C for features, lead desig
nations, and connections to blocks A
and B.
CLIP
6 5 4 3 2 I
TO EQUIP. --o-- - -1T,'---~2NO
- IST ]KEY OR
L-------~3R::=:O RUNNING
.._ ________ 4~T~H CABLE
L-------------~5~T~H
301•TYPE KSU
ISS 1, SECTION C71. 512.01
CLIP
6 5 4 3 2 I
TO EQU .. ---- TJT1
:::] :.~.:.~:. .._ ____ ...::;;:.:; CABLE
302-TYPE KSU
J
A75A
CONNECTO"
CABLE
Fig. 2 - Key or Running Cable Termination on 66Bl-25 Connecting Block
2. 08 Some pairs in each binder group of
the A75A connector cable are not
terminated. These pairs may be used for
dial intercommunicating codes and miscel
laneous circuits by terminating on the prop
er or vacant terminal pairs on the 66Bl-25
connecting block. '
ft
These vacant terminal pairs may
have wires, terminated on clip 6, that
are lying dead at the apparatus end.
Make sure that these terminals are
clear of trouble before using for
miscellaneous circuits.
2. 09 A telephone set may be connected to
each connector of the A7 SA con
nector cable or extended with a B25A con
nector cable to a bridging adapter or
equivalent.
2. 10 Fig. 4 shows possible arrangements
for intercommunicating signal leads
and for extending stations using. a 3-way
bridging adapter.
2. 11 Connect additional key or running
cables to clips 4 and 5 of 66Bl-25
connecting blocks (see Fig. 2). See
Table A for features, lead designations,
and connections to terminal numbers on
connecting blocks A and B.
2. 12 Connect an external power source
to clip 1 of connecting block A
(see Table B) when power is not provided
as part of the package.
2. 13 Exclusion and speakerphone leads of
565HDR telephone se£s must be